
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 22 March 2023 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Donna Ford 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Patrick Clarke Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Ian Middleton Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Sean Woodcock Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
25 January 2023. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. January 2023 - Risk Monitoring Report  (Pages 9 - 22)    
 
Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Risk monitoring position of January 2023 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Risk Monitoring Report January 2023 
 
 

8. Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23  (Pages 23 - 28)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-
Fraud service at CDC for 2022/23, which was previously presented to the Accounts, 
Audit & Risk July 2022 committee. The Plan supports the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy by ensuring that the Council has in place proportionate and 
effective resources and controls to prevent and detect fraud as well as investigate 
those matters that do arise. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Comment and note the summary of activity against the Annual Counter 

Fraud Plan for 2022/23. 
 
 

9. Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee  (Pages 29 - 40)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The report presents the draft report of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 



1.1 To review the draft report, agree any amendments and finalise in preparation 
for presentation to Council by the Chair of the Accounts, Audit & Risk 
Committee. 

 
 

10. External Audit Progress 2021/22      
 
Verbal Update by Ernst & Young 
 
 

11. Work Programme      
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Please contact Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 14 March 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 25 January 2023 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Donna Ford (Chairman)  
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore (in place of Councillor Wood) 
Councillor Andrew Beere (in place of Councillor Woodcock) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Also Present (virtual) 
 
Maria Grindley, Audit Partner, Ernst & Young (External Audit)  
Alison Kennett, Audit Manager, Ernst & Young (External Audit) 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law, Governance & Democratic 
Services/Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Katherine Kitashima, Audit Manager 
 
 
 

48 Declarations of Interest  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 January 2023 

  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

49 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

50 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 November 2022 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

51 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

52 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

53 Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 - Update on Actions  
 
The Assistant Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
submitted a report to consider an update on actions from the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 2020/2021. 
 
In presenting the report, the Assistant Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer advised that point 7 of the Draft Terms of Reference of the 
Corporate Oversight and Knowledge Governance Group should not include 
reference to Audit & Governance and should read “To recommend to the 
Audit & Risk Committee as to any strategy for gaining assurance on risk 
management and internal control”. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration the update on the actions arising 

from the Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 be noted 
 

(2) That the formation of the Corporate Oversight & Knowledge 
Governance Group by the Monitoring Officer be noted. 

 
 

54 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which gave  an update 
on Internal Audit Progress for 2022/23. 
 

Page 6



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 January 2023 

  

The Chief Internal Auditor provided Members with an update on the 
implementation of agreed management actions  advising  that the 
implementation rate  was  80% with a further 15% not yet due. The amount 
outstanding was  a very small percentage and monitored regularly 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress with the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and the 

outcome of the completed audits be noted. 
 
 

55 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2023-24  
 
The Assistant Director Finance submitted a report which presented the draft 
Capital and Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy for 
2023-24. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft Capital, Investment and Treasury Management 

Strategies 2023-24 be recommended to Executive to endorse and 
recommend to Council for adoption 

 
 

56 Treasury Management Report - Q3 2022/23 (December 2022)  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which provided 
information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2022-23 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of this Treasury Management Report be noted. 
 
 

57 Work Programme  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance advised the Committee of the  work 
programme items for the 22 March  Meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme update be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Audit, Accounts and Risk Committee  

14 March 2023 

January 2023 - Risk Monitoring Report 
 

Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus 
 
This report is public. 

 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Risk monitoring position of January 2023 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
         The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Risk Monitoring Report January 2023 

 

2.0     Introduction 
 

2.1   The Council carries out regular reviews to identify risks at the earliest opportunity, 
address, assess and mitigate the
[...]
nd safety 12 Medium Risk ↔ Risk reviewed 07/02/23 – New 
manager added 

L08 Cyber Security 15 Medium Risk ↔ Risk reviewed 07/02/2023 - No 
changes 

L09 Safeguarding the vulnerable - 
Internal procedures 

8 Low Risk ↔ Risk Reviewed 03/02/2023 - 
Comments updated 

L10 Sustainability of Council 
owned companies and delivery 
of planned financial and other 
objectives 

 
6 Low Risk 

↔ Risk reviewed 07/02/2023 – 
Potential impacts and comments 
updated 

L11 Financial sustainability of 
third- party suppliers and 
contractors 

12 Medium Risk ↔ Risk reviewed 03/01/23 – Comments 
updated 

L12 Corporate Governance 
9 Low Risk ↔ Risk reviewed 08/02/23 – Comments 

updated 

L13 Oxfordshire Housing and 
Growth Deal - (contract with HMG) 

12 Medium Risk ↔ Risk reviewed 03/02/2023 – 
Comments updated 

L14 Workforce Strategy 12 Medium Risk ↔ Risk reviewed 03/02/2023 - No 
changes 

1 - Insignificant

2 - Minor L02- 

4 - Major L09 L03-L06-L07-  L11-L14

Risk Scorecard – Residual Risks
Probability

1 - Remote 2 - Unlikely 3 - Possible 4 - Probable 5 - Highly Probable

L13

L01

Im
p

ac
t

5 - Catastrophic L08

3 - Moderate L04 - L05- 

L10

L02-L12

Figure 2: Risk scorecard showing the risk scores in the Leadership Risk Register for January 2023. 

Page 10



 

3.4     There were two score changes in the leadership risk register during January. The 
residual score has been decreased from 12 (medium risk) to 6 (low risk) for both, 
L04 – Business continuity and L05 – Emergency planning (go to Appendix 1 for 
further details). 

 
3.5      Please note that the extra tab in Appendix 1, dedicated to the Local Plan, has 

been deleted as its contents are reflected on risk L03 – CDC Local Plan. 
 
3.6     The Leadership Risk Register is reviewed by the Corporate Leadership Team as 

part of the monthly reporting process; however, this is a live document and as 
such it is updated as and when required at any point during the month. 

 

4.0 Conclusion 
 
           This report provides an update on progress made during January 2023, to 

deliver the Council’s priorities through reporting on Leadership Risk Register 
and providing an update on its Position. The Council is committed to risk 
management and reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly 
basis. 

 

 

5.0    Consultation 

           This report sets out risk information for the tenth month of this financial year and 
as such no formal consultation on the content is required. 

 

 

6.0    Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
           The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the 

reasons as set out below. 

 
           Option 1: This report illustrates the Council’s strategic risk management. 

Regarding the monitoring aspects of the report, no further options have been 
considered. However, members may wish to request that officers provide 
additional information.  

 

 

7.0    Implications 
 
           Financial and Resource Implications 

 
7.1     There are no financial and resource implications arising directly from this report. 
 

        Comments checked by: 
          Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance/Section 151, 
          01295 221845   Michael.Furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 

         Legal Implications 
 
7.2    There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

  
Page 11

mailto:Michael.Furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Comments checked by: 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law and Governance, 01295 221651                      
Shiraz.Sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk,  
 

  Risk Implications 
 

     7.3      This report contains a full update with regards to the Council’s risk position at the end of 
January 2023. There are no risk implications arising directly from this report. 
 
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader, 01295 221556 
Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 
              Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.4     There are no equalities nor inclusion implications arising directly from this report. 
 
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader. Tel: 01295 221556 
Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
 

8.0    Decision Information 

 
Key Decision 

 
Financial Threshold Met: No 
 
Community Impact Threshold Met: No 
 
 
Wards Affected:  
 
All 

 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

This report supports all Corporate Priorities 

 

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Richard Mould – Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services                          

Document Information 
Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Leadership Risk Register January 2023 
 
Background papers 
None 

 
Report Author and contact details. 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader. Tel: 01295 221556 
Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:Shiraz.Sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk,
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


1 ‐ Insignificant

2 ‐ Minor L02‐ 

4 ‐ Major L09 L03‐L06‐L07‐  L11‐L14

Appendix 1 –  Leadership Risk Register as at 11/02/2023

Risk Scorecard – Residual Risks
Probability

1 ‐ Remote 2 ‐ Unlikely 3 ‐ Possible 4 ‐ Probable 5 ‐ Highly Probable

L13

L01

Risk Definition

Im
pa

ct

5 ‐ Catastrophic L08

3 ‐ Moderate L04 ‐ L05‐ 
L10

L02‐L12

Strategic risks that are significant in size and duration, and will impact on the reputation and performance of the 
Council as a whole, and in particular, on its ability to deliver on its corporate priorities
Risks to systems or processes that underpin the organisation’s governance, operation and ability to deliver 
services

Leadership

Operational

P
age 13



Name and 
Description of risk

Potential impact

Inherent 
risk level 
(no 
Controls)

Controls

Risk owner Risk 
manager

Residual 
risk level 
(after  

controls) 

Mitigating actions 
(to address control issue
[...]
orkstream has also been completed.  Oxfordshire Plan 2050 
ceased in August 2022.  

L13 ‐ Oxfordshire 
Housing and 
Growth Deal ‐  
(contract with 
HMG) 

Infrastructure milestone delivery late 
(for infrastructure linked to accelerated 
housing)

Overreliance on temporary staff

L14 ‐ Workforce 
Strategy
The lack of 
effective workforce 
strategies could 
impact on our 
ability to deliver 
Council priorities 
and services.

Engagement with housing developers to understand 
their commercial constraints.

20

Claire CoxYvonne 
Rees

Weekly Vacancy Management process in place

Ian Boll Robert Jolley

Risk reviewed 
03/02/2023 ‐ 
No changes.

P
age 22



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts Audit and Risk Committee  
 
22 March 2023 
 

Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23 
 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report presents a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-Fraud 
service at CDC for 2022/23, which was previously presented to the Accounts, Audit & Risk 
July 2022 committee. The Plan supports the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
by ensuring that the Council has in place proportionate and effective resources and 
controls to prevent and detect fraud as well as investigate those matters that do arise. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Comment and note the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud Plan 

for 2022/23. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Counter-Fraud team’s purpose is to adhere and to promote the zero-tolerance 

approach to fraud detailed in the Council’s Fraud Strategy, by thoroughly 
investigating any instances of fraud; applying the appropriate sanctions; 
undertaking proactive and preventive work to prevent and detect fraud through 
training, awareness raising, data matching and proactive reviews. 

 

3.0 Report Details 

 
Counter-Fraud Service & Resources Update 
 

3.1  As reported 
[...]
: 5 
 
Council Tax Exemption Removed: 1 
Small Business Rates Relief Removed: 1 
CTS Recalculated and SPD Removed: 2 
CTS Recalculated: 1 

Page 24



Council House Recovered by Housing 
Association: 2 
SPD Removed: 11 

Loss, recovery and prevented 
future loss YTD 

CTS:  
Recovered = £5728.21; Future loss prevented 
= £2607.31 
 
SPD:  
Recovered = £5076.91; Future loss prevented 
= £5179.73 
 
Council Tax Exemptions: 
Future loss prevented: £1929.76 
 

Fraud Awareness, Comms and 
Training sessions delivered YTD 

Training: 
Revenues & Benefits Fraud Training Session 
Comms: 
International Fraud Awareness Week Comms 
completed during week of the 14 November 
2022.   

 
 
 
Update against the Counter-Fraud Plan 2022/23   
 

Objective Actions Update Nov 2022 

Strategic: 
Continue to build 
the Counter Fraud 
team to support 
the Council to 
prevent and detect 
fraud and 
irregularity. 
 
Culture 
Capacity 
Competence 
 

1. Trial the interim team 

structure with a view to 

agreeing a permanent 

solution 

2. Recruit a new Counter Fraud 

Apprentice 

3. Identify any appropriate 

training for members of the 

team. 

4. Senior CF Officer to 
undertake CIPFA Accredited 
Counter Fraud Specialist 
(ACFS) training. 

1. Interim team structure trial 

in place until end of April 

2023. 

2. New Counter Fraud 

Apprentice started 17 

October 2022 and has 

commenced the formal 

apprenticeship training.  

3. Training subject to review 

through extended 1:1 

sessions with team.  

4. Senior CF Officer has 

completed and passed the 

ACFS training. 

Proactive: 
Undertake 
proactive counter-
fraud activities to 
reduce the risk of 
fraud in the 
Council.  
 
Culture 
Capability 
Capacity 
Communication 

5. Complete and routinely 

update the Fraud Risk 

Register 

6. Deliver fraud awareness 

training 

7. Undertake joint fraud/audit 

exercises  

8. Deliver fraud 

communications in line 

with a comms strategy 

5. Fraud Risk Register now 

business as usual (bi-monthly 

review meetings) 

6. Fraud awareness training 

delivered to Revenues & 

Benefits staff 

7. Joint fraud/audit proactive 

exercises being developed.  

8. Fraud comms plan regularly 

reviewed. 

Page 25



Collaboration 9. Maintain fraud 

procedures, webpages 

and referral routes up to 

date (ongoing and by Q4) 

 

9. Fraud procedures and 

referral routes subject to 

regular review.  

Reactive: Manage 
fraud referrals and 
investigations 
 
Capacity 
Competence 
Collaboration 

10. Manage fraud referrals 

11. Investigate  

12. Implement appropriate 

sanctions 

13. Agree and track actions to 

improve the control 

environment 

14. Work with partner 

agencies and teams. 

10&11. Fraud referrals 
received and investigated 
ongoing as appropriate.  
12. Sanctions applied as 

appropriate (see KPI’s 
above).  

13. Actions raised within 

investigation reports are 

tracked for completion.  

14. Joint working and 

information sharing for 

fraud investigations has 

been improved between 

the council and multiple 

housing associations. 

Joint working with DWP 

now business as usual.  

Data: Use data to 
detect and prevent 
fraud 
 
Competence 
Collaboration 

15. Prepare for and undertake 

the 2022 NFI data upload 

(Q2) 

16. Continue to participate 

into potential data 

matching exercise with 

other LA’s. 

15. NFI matches for 22/23 

have been uploaded and 

match data now received. 

Programme of work in 

place to review matches.  

16.  Ongoing work with 

networks. 

 
 
Other updates  
 
3.5 The match data for the 2022/23 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercise has now 

been received. A programme of work is now in place to review matches and 
undertake any necessary investigations.  Results will be reported back to the 
Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee in July 2023.  

 
3.6  So far, the pro-active work undertaken has focused on staff training and awareness 

sessions. We have delivered a fraud awareness and risk identification session to 
the Revenues & Benefits team. We have developed more communication/joint 
working with the housing associations for cases.  

 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 In conclusion, this paper presents a summary of activity against the Counter Fraud 

plan for 2022/23, the team has embedded well within the Council and has 
established the fraud referral and investigation processes and is increasing 
proactive work to prevent fraud against the Council. 

 

Page 26



4.2  The Committee are requested to review and comment on the update on activity. 
The next update will be made to the March 2023 committee.  

 

5.0 Consultation 

 Not applicable 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 Not applicable 
 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
 The are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Comments checked by:  
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845 
michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
Legal Implications  
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. We comply with the 
Local Government Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy – Fighting Fraud and 
Corruption Locally  

 

Comments checked by:  

Shiraz Sheikh, Monitoring Officer & Assistant Director Law & Governance,  
shiraz.sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 
Risk Implications  

           
There are no risk management issues arising directly from this report. Any arising 
risks will be managed through the service Operational Risk and escalated to the 
Leadership Risk Register as and when necessary.  

 
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance and Insight Team Leader, 01295 221556 
Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 
There are no equalities and inclusion implications arising directly from this report.  

 
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance and Insight Team Leader, 01295 221556 
Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk    

  
   

Page 27

mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:shiraz.sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Sustainability Implications 
 

There are no sustainability implications arising directly from this report.  
 

 Comments checked by: 
Jo Miskin, Climate Action Manager, 01295 221748,  
jo.miskin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 

 

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision (N/A) 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

All corporate plan themes. 
  

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Adam Nell – Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 
 None  
 

 Background papers 
 None 
 

 Report Author and contact details 
  Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor, sarah.cox@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 28

mailto:jo.miskin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.cox@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
22 March 2023 
 

Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee  
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

The report presents the draft report of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee.  

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the draft report, agree any amendments and finalise in preparation for 

presentation to Council by the Chair of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee.  
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 In accordance with CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 

Accountancy) Guidelines for Local Authorities 2022, it is recommended practice for 
an annual public report to be produced and reported to Council demonstrating how 
the committee has discharged its responsibilities.  

 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 A draft report of the activities of
[...]
t Team Leader, 01295 221556 
Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 
There are no equalities and inclusion implications arising directly from this report.  

 
Page 30

mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:shiraz.sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance and Insight Team Leader, 01295 221556 
Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk    

    
Sustainability Implications 

 
There are no sustainability implications arising directly from this report.  
 

 Comments checked by: 
Jo Miskin, Climate Action Manager, 01295 221748,  
jo.miskin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision (N/A) 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

All corporate plan themes. 
  

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Adam Nell – Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
 

Document Information 

Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 

  

Background papers 
 None  
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor, sarah.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 

Page 31

mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:jo.miskin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1:  
 

 
 

Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee 
Annual Report 

 
Report of the work of the Accounts, Audit & 

Risk Committee during 2022-23 
 
  

Page 33



 

Contents 
 
Section Page 

 
Chairman's Introduction 3 

 
Role of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee 4 

 
Key Activities 5 

 
 
 
 
Annex 
 
1. Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee Functions (terms of reference)  

 
  
  

Page 34



Chair’s Introduction 
 
As the Chair I am very pleased to present this annual report which sets out the role of the 
Accounts, Audit & 
[...]
 that it is soundly based and has in place 
knowledge membership. The committee complies with the CIPFA position statement 2022 
and has fulfilled its terms of reference and the key issues escalated during the year.  
 
Where matters for improvement were identified, these have been captured within an action 
plan. The Chair of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee and the Assistant Director of 
Finance are overseeing the completion of the planned actions. 
 
One of the key recommendations of the CIPFA 2022 guidance is that all audit committees 
within local authorities have two independent members. The Accounts, Audit & Risk 
Committee had already identified this as a required action and have reported to Council at 
the 27 February 2023 meeting those two independent members have been appointed.  

 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 January 2023 - Risk Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Leadership Risk Register Jan 23

	8 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23
	9 Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee
	Appendix 1 - Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee






Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 22 March 2023 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Donna Ford (Chairman)  
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Harry Lawson (Independent Person – no voting rights) 
Sarah Thompson (independent Person - no voting rights)  
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere (In place of Councillor Andrew Crichton) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance  
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Alison Kennett, Audit Manager, Ernst & Young (External Audit)  
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager  
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Declan Brolly, Senior Counter Fraud Officer (internal Audit)  
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader 
 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 March 2023 

  

58 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

59 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

60 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 January 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

61 Chairman's Announcements  
 
Independent Persons  
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman  welcomed Sarah Thompson and 
Harry Lawson to their first Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee meeting.  
Independent persons did not have voting rights in the same way as 
councillors on the committee but brought their knowledge and expertise in an 
advisory manner and would be fully involved in our discussions.  
 
The Independent Persons, Committee Members and officers introduced 
themselves.   
  
Councillor Hugo Brown  
The Chairman paid tribute her Vice-Chairman, Councillor Brown, who was 
attending his last Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee meeting as he was 
standing down at the May elections.   
 
 

62 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

63 January 2023 - Risk Monitoring Report  
 
The Assistant Director – Customer Focus which summarised the Council’s 
Risk monitoring position of January 2023. 
 
In introducing the report, the Performance and Insight Team Leader advised 
that there were two score changes in the leadership risk register during 
January. The residual score had been decreased from 12 (medium risk) to 6 
(low risk) for both, L04 – Business continuity and L05 – Emergency planning.  
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding risk L04 – Business Continuity 
and L08 – Cyber Security, the Performance and Insight Team Leader 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 March 2023 

  

explained that business continuity was now based on agile working. Whilst 
there were links between the two risks, they were deliberately kept separate. 
Due to the high impact associated with cyber security, it was unlikely it could 
be mitigated to a green rating.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monthly risk monitoring report for January 2023 be noted.  
 
 

64 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23  
 
The Assistant Director of Finances submitted a report which presented a 
summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-Fraud service at 
CDC for 2022/23, which was previously presented to the Accounts, Audit & 
Risk July 2022 committee. The Plan supported the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy by ensuring that the Council had in place proportionate 
and effective resources and controls to prevent and detect fraud as well as 
investigate those matters that did arise. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding how the service could be more 
proactive, the Chief Internal Auditor explained that pro-active work undertaken 
to date had focussed on staff training and awareness sessions. The match 
data for the  2022/23 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercise had been 
received and a programme of work was now in place to review matches and 
undertake any necessary investigations.   
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding whistleblowing, the Assistant 
Director for Finance confirmed that the council did have a Whistleblowing 
Policy. The Monitoring Officer and/or Section 151 Officer may refer allegations 
relating to financial matters may be referred to the internal audit team to 
support the review, any such referrals would be recorded by the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the summary of activity against 

the Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23 be noted.  
 
 

65 Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the 
draft Annual Report of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee.  
 
The Chairman advised that the report would be updated prior to submission to 
the 17 May Annual Council meeting to reflect the appointment of two 
Independent Persons to the Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 March 2023 

  

(1) That, having given due consideration and subject to the report being 
updated to reflect that the Independent Persons had attended their first 
meeting, the Annual Report of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
be endorsed to be finalised for submission to Council.  

 
 

66 External Audit Progress 2021/22  
 
The Audit Manager (External Audit) gave a verbal update on external audit 
progress for 2021/2022. The majority of work was complete with no major 
areas outstanding.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding the feasibility of undertaking 
multiple years simultaneously, the Audit Manager (External Audit) explained 
that this was not possible. The Audit Manager (External Audit) confirmed that 
there would be no financial penalties for the late completion of the audit.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the external audit verbal update be noted.  
 
 

67 Work Programme  
 
The Head of Finance provided an update on the Committee work programme.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme verbal update be noted.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.20pm  
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


